 Additional concerns on the sampling:

43.)The Pricing Table Breakdown pertinent item is:

LI 0012AW
Inshore vessel rental

The inshore vessel in many cases can be a smaller trailerable 20-30 foot vessel that is capable of collecting up to 10 foot vibracores.  However, if we are required to collect 15-30 foot samples we may need a bigger vessel, similar to the offshore vessel.  Also the amount of ship traffic, the current velocity and other factors can influence the required vessel size.  The bottom line here is that there probably will need to be more than one 

vessel size for the inshore work.  We would suggest a 20-30 footer and a 45-65 foot size with a different rate for each, or use the off-shore rate for larger in-shore sampling requirements.

RESPONSE:  A boat in the 20-30 foot class can handle any inshore requirement the Government may encounter including collection of sediment samples at the majority of the ODMDS sites in Florida (exceptions would be Miami, Palm Beach and Port Everglades).  For normal work, the Government would not be comfortable with using a boat less than 20ft for reasons of safety.  The Government has taken cores longer than 10 feet with a 23 foot boat without encountering any problems.

44.)  Also, please note that the 14 Ft. Boat listed in the LI 0011 tables is not included in the LI 0012 list and would be needed for simple sediment grab sampling and water sampling if required in PR/VI.  Also, the In-shore options listed above have not been included in the LI 0011 table for FL/GA sampling.  They will be needed in the event dredge event vibracore samples are needed here.  These items will need to included in both areas.

RESPONSE:  Currently, the CORPS has no sites in PR/VI where a 14ft. boat would be appropriate.  The reason the inshore boat line item is not included in the FL/GA area is that the line items for 2 and 3 man crews includes the cost of providing an appropriate vessel for the work required (para. 13.1 SOW).

45.) Additionally, capturing the cost for the vessel and the crew doesn't capture the total cost of the work for vibracore sampling.  Additional items to consider are as follows:

Differential GPS (improves location accuracy)
$/day

Pressure washer                     



$/day

Vibracorer                             



$/day

Electrical Generator                


$/day

Weight stand (if required)        


$/day

How are these additional cost items to be captured? There are no line items for anything other than the vessel, the crew and the mob. If you put all these costs into the vessel, this rate would be inappropriately high for sediment grab sampling or water sampling. There needs to be either a breakdown for these, or the separate lines for sediment grab sampling and water sampling on the 14 ft as apposed to the two in-shore sized vessels for both the FL/GA and PR/VI price tables as discussed above.

RESPONSE:  All equipment necessary to obtain the required samples are included as part of the line item for 2 and 3 man crews (para. 13.1 SOW) with the exception that for work in PR/VI the vessel will be a separate line item.  SOW para. 13.3 specifically state that the rate for the 3 man crews includes vibracoring capacity.  Vibracoring capacity means having crew competent to do the work and the equipment necessary to obtain the required samples.  

46.) Is a standard day an 8-hour day, or 10 hour day?

RESPONSE:  8-hour day.

47.) What about weather and standby days? There needs to be separate rates or % of standard rates for these should they occur.

RESPONSE:  Level of effort is negotiated on a case by case basis.  The Government does not add contingency days for weather and standby days.  Reference FAR Clause 52.212-4 Para. (f) for Excusable delays. There is no need for standby days.  The Government  will not send a contractor to the field unless there is a definite need to do so.

48.) In the event utility markouts are required, who will do it?  At what rate if contractor supported?

RESPONSE:  Not sure what is meant by "utility markouts".   The CORPS does not have a requirement for location or marking of utility lines.

49.)   Is the PCB congener analyte reporting list to included the 40 congeners 

listed in Table 9-3 of the Green Book?  Are there any additions or deletions?

RESPONSE: Only the 17 Priority congeners are included.

50.)   Will a PQL of 20 pg/g and 200 pg/L for soils and waters, respectively, be

acceptable for the PCB Congeners?

RESPONSE:   A PQL of 4x the MDL is considered acceptable.

51.) Can the PCB Congeners be reported using the BZ code (PCB-18) instead of 

the IUPAC code (2,2',5-TriCB)?

RESPONSE:  IUPAC is required.

52.) The Total Sulfides D.L. listed for waters is 1.0 ug/l.  This is 1000 times lower than is normal for this very oxygen reactive analyte.  Please verify the unit is correct as ug/l and not rather mg/l.

RESPONSE:  Detection limit should be 100ug/l in water.  See amendment 0003 for revision. 

53.) The values for Aluminum and Iron D.L.s for waters are included at higher values but are in the same range as other metal analytes in the Sediment column.  As these are highly likely to be present at higher values in the sediment samples and instruments are usually calibrated for this higher range, please confirm that demonstrating D.L.s to this lower number for these two analytes in the sediments is needed.

RESPONSE:  Confirmed.  Refer to the Tables in the SOW. 

